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■void gMng answers to my specific questions. I raised specific questions and he hss evaded all of them.

Mr. .Speaker: All these point can be raised only in a discussion.

Shri Swell: I am entitled to ans wers to the questions I have raised, not to something else. This is not the
■way how we are going to function In this House. 1 ask something and he goes on saying something else.

Shrlmatl Jyotsna Chanda: May I know whether the Government has given any thoughtful consideration to rehabilitate people on the border of Nagaland and Assam and, if not, whe ther they will consider it for the sake of security?

Shri M. C. Chagla: it is a sugges tion lor action. 1 will, certainly, bear in mind what the hon. lady Member has suggested.

Skrlaati Sharda Mukerjee: May I know from the Government whether they have evolved a -better method of getting intelligence reports from Nagaland. It seems that the Home Ministry, the Defence Ministry and the External Affairs Ministry are all involved in it. I do not know how the coordination takes place. Secondly.
I would like to know whether the Government has decided on a policy to woo the hostile Nagas or to take action in accordance with the law of the land.

Shrl ML C. Chagla: We are cons tantly, if not. daily, getting intelligence reports which are being studied by the External Affairs Ministry, the Home Ministry and the Defence Minis try. We try to coordinate these reports and see what can be done
•bout it. With regard to the second question, as I have said, our present policy is to continue the peace talks 'with the friendly Nagas and see if we can evolve t settlement which is in the national interest.

IMprtl m i* MMed**: I mean bertUe Magw not Mindly Nag».

8hri M C. Chagla: We are taking all action we can against them in preventing them from leaving Indie, in preventing them from importing arms, etc. How we can do that is a matter mostly for defence and se curity. We are taking such ation.

Shri Banga: May I take it that it is not taken to be a violation of the agreement that we have reached bet ween the two sections, ourselves and the so-called friendly Nagas, if our security forces there are permitted, also authorised by the Government, to deal with such of them, the small minority, who do not agree with the so-called friendly Nagas and who do all this mischief?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I should not think it will be a violation of the agreement. The violation of the agre ement is being committed by them.
The agreement lays down that they will not import arms from any coun try and that they will maintain peace and, therefore, there would be no thing wrong if we take action • • •

Shri Kanga: Are we taking action?

Shri M. C. Chagla: We are taking action.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Shri Hem Barua: They are not taking action.

Mr. Speaker: That is a matter at opinion. Next Question. _̂_-

Kenya immigration Lew

+
•272. Shri Sradhakar SupakaT:

Shri N. B. U*tt:
Shrl P. K. Deo:
Shri D. S. Deh:
Shrl K. P. Singh Bee:
Shri Chtttaraajaa Bey:

Will the Minister of M mm I IMft be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Governmm of Kenya have recently paaeed a law m immigration, whit* wfll deprive abevt two lakh Indiana fend Astana of tlauM right to trade in that counter;
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> (b) Hie steps taken by Government to protect the interests of Indians in Kenya?

The Deputy Minister In tfee Ministry of Externa Affairs (Stall Surendra Pal Singh); (a) The proposed new immi gration law for Kenya has not yet been passed, but it is expected that neces sary legislation will soon be introduced in the Kenya National Assembly.

The proposed legislation will not affect citizens of Kenya whatever their ethnic origin. Under the new law such non-citizens whose continued residence in the country can be considered as being of benefit to Kenya will be per mitted to remain.

(b) The majority of persons of In dian origin in Kenya are citizens of U.K. and colonies. The Government of India’s representatives in Kenya (and elsewhere in East Africa) however have invariably provided to all persons of India origin assistance and guidance to the extent possible. In the context of their interests in Kenya (and else where in East Afria). There is, more over, no bar against entry into India of any person of Indian origin (includ ing those holding British passports) who wishes to come to this country of his own volition. Such of those persons who have come here from various parts of East Africa for permanent settle ment, have been granted by the Gov ernment of India certain special con cessions in the matter of import of their personal belongings and also their stock-in-trade, machinery and motor vehicles.

Shri Sradhakar gnpakar: It U re ported that Kenya is friendly with us.
May I know if any action on the diplo matic level is being taken to see that those persons of Indian origin who are carrying on trade activities there we in no way prejudiced on account of this particular legislation?

Shri Sareadn Pal Siagh: We agree with the hon. Member that our rela tions with Kenya are friendly Inflswl But we must also realise Kenya i« • sovereign. Independent counter and we cannot interfere in tbair inter nal working. If they want to bring out a Bill of this nature, we can hardly say anything to them by way of pro test.

Shri Sradhakar Snpakar: I was ask ing about any ation on the diplomatic level. I do not say that the Govern ment of India should force them either to legislate or not to legislate. I want to ask particularly whether any action on the diplomatic level is being taken to see that the interests of the per sons of Indian origin are really safe guarded. That is the pointed question.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Our views on this question have been conveyed to the Government of Kenya a num ber of times and do not think that there is any need for any diplomatic action or any approach at this junc ture.

Mr. Speaker: You have conveyed through diplomatic channels?

Shri gureadm Pal Siagh: Naturally.

Shri N. R. Laskar: Most of the Indi ans are British passport holders and I like to know, whether it is a fact that the British Government are not taking active interest as far as these people are conerned. I would IUm ‘o know whether any diplomatic action i* being taken with the British Government about these people.

Shu Snrendn Pal Siagh: Out of a total of 1,88,000 people of Aslan origin in Kenya, only 1,>0,000 are holding Bri tish passports. (Interruptions).

An hon. Member: People of Indian origin?

Shri gnrendra Pal Siagh: Then are some of Pakistani origin also. Out of a total number of 1,88,000 people of Asian origin, 1,30,000 are holding UX. passports. I do not know what the hon. Member means. Why should w approach the British Government? Tt*
approah the British Government?
They «re their MptMftUttr.

■M K. ft. LMtetAt febaqprtad they«r* noftaktntf their
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Shrl gorendi* Pal Singh: It ia en tirely a matter between the U.K. Gov ernment and the Kenya Government.
I do not know where we come into it.

Shri P. K. Deo: The immigration law which ia about to be passed in Kenya has created a good deal of panic and a lot of Indians arc being repatriated to this country. May I know il the Government will give an assurance to these repatriated Indian citizens that they will be rehabilitated in this country i( they come back.

Shri Surendra pal Singh: May I in form the hon. Member that the idea at the back of this Bill is not to expel or to deport all people of Asian origin from Kenya. This Bill is being brought forward merely to regularise the stay of foreigners in country accord ing to certain categroies and wp hope that a large number of such people there will be absorbed, and will be al lowed to stay there to carry on their normal trade___

Shrl P. K. Deo: Indians are being sqeezed out from every country. We want an assurance from the Govern ment that they would be properly re habilitated.

Shri Snreodr* Pal Singh: May I repeat that this Bill is not of a discri minatory character or of a racial cha racter. This applies to all foreigners in Kenya irrespective of the fact whe ther they are Indians or African na tionals or Britishers or anybody.

Btr. Speaker: HU point is whether any steps are being taken 10 rehabili tate them in India.

Shn Surendra Pal Singh: Yes, Sir.
Our policy is that we are keeping our doors open completely for these people, if they have to leave Kenya. (Inter-ncptions).

•hrl Banga: He has not understood the word yehabUiUtion’. What ia It that yoa are trying to do to help those jgpfte.Ao establish themselves here?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: They are allowed to come. We do not place any bar on their coming to this country, they are quite welcome. But we do not accept them if they are deported from that country, (interruptions).

Shri Banga: The Cabinet Minister concerned will try to answer this quesion, Sir. By rehabilitation we mean . . .

Shri Surendra pal Singh: Nobody has so far come here and asked for rehabilitation help. Our policy at the-moment is that we do not give any rehabilitation grant or financial help.

Shri Piloo Mody: Why don’t yotr say so? Why are you ashamed of say ing it?

Shri Banga: For these unfortunate country-men of ours, the compatriots of our country, what is it that the Government tries to do in order to help those people to establish themselves here in some employment or industry?
That is what we mean bv rehabilita tion.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Actually the question has not arisen yet because nobody has come from there and ask ed for help. As I have said earlier on. if any of those people are expelled' from there or they have *o leave be cause of certain circumstances, they can come to India, and we give therm necessary facilities; they can impart their personal belongings, their ease etc.; the question of rehabilitation or financial aid does not come in; if they ask for it, we shall see what can he done.

Shrl P. K. Deo: They cannot bring their own assets. ■.

Shrl Surendra pal Singh: They have not come here yet...

Shrl P. K- Dee: The persons coming rom Burma have been treated so shab bily that they have not got any shelter to stay in here, nose who cnmofrCf Kenya may also bave the fH*

